

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

I.A.No.1 IN &  
Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil)....CC 12663/2007  
(From the judgment and order dated 22/03/2007 in WPC No. 2866/2002  
of The HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT N. DELHI)

DEEPAK MEMORIAL HOSPITAL & MED.RES.CEN.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

SOCIAL JURIST,A LAWYERS GROUP & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(For permission to file SLP, with prayer for I/Relief & office report)

WITH

I.A. No.1 IN & S.L.P.(C)...CC NO. 12717, 12778, 12790 & 12794 of 2007 -

For permission to file SLP, with prayer for I/Relief & office report

WITH SLP(C).../2007 CC NO.13357 (With appln.(s) for permission to file SLP and with prayer  
for interim relief and office report)

Date: 04/01/2008 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE R.V. RAVEENDRAN

For Petitioner(s) Mr.Arun Jaitley, Sr.Adv.

Mr. Navin Chawla,Adv.

Mr.Manik Dogra, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr.Ashok Agarwal, Adv.

Mr.Anuj Aggarwal, Adv.

Mr. Rajender Pd. Saxena,Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
ORDER

Permission to file SLP is allowed.

2

Issue notice on the applications for condonation of delay as well as on the special

leave petitions confining to the direction issued by the High Court as regards the operations  
and investigations

3

like X-Ray,Ultrasound, CT Scan etc., 25% OPD & 10% IPD of the total number of beds will be  
provided as free beds where no charges will be levied from patients belonging to lower socio-  
economical groups.

There shall be interim stay of the above direction but at the same time the  
petitioners shall continue to provide 25% OPD & 10%IPD of the total number of beds as free  
beds and give treatment to such patients.

Counsel enters appearance on behalf of respondent no.1. Counter affidavit, if any, may be filed within four weeks.

Issue notice to others.

Tag with SLP(C)...CC 8876/2007 entitled Dharamshila Hospital & Research Centre Vs. Social Jurist & Ors.

(G.V.Ramana)  
Court Master

(Veera Verma)  
Court Master